City of Aztec ORDINANCE 2018-471

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 16, Article V. Animal Fees

WHEREAS: The Animal Care and Control staff has thoroughly reviewed and determined that fees needed to be changed for Section 16-251, Article V of Chapter 16 – Fee Schedule to accommodate changes to Chapter 5 Animals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the City of Aztec, New Mexico that Ordinance 2018-471 Amends Chapter 16 – Fee Schedule, Article V. Animal Fees, Section 16-251 Fees in General to be adopted as attached.

PASSED, APPROVED, SIGNED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ day of _____ 2018.

By the Aztec City Commission, City of Aztec, New Mexico

ATTEST:

Mayor Victor Snover

Karla Sayler, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Larry T. Thrower, City Attorney

ADVERTISED DATE OF FINAL ADOPTION: _____

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDINANCE: _____

ARTICLE V. ANIMAL FEES

Sec. 16-251. Fees in General.

Adoption (Canine)	Varies	Adoption fees to be determined by Animal Shelter Director, Includes spay/neuter, vaccinations, and microchip	
Adoption (Feline)	Varies	Adoption fees to be determined by Animal Shelter Director, Includes spay/neuter, vaccinations, and microchip.	
Adoption of other animals	Varies	Adoption fees to be determined by Animal Shelter Director	
Boarding	\$5.⁰⁰ \$5. ⁰⁰ to \$10. ⁰⁰	Per Day <mark>(once owner knows animal is at shelter)</mark>	
Deposit	\$100. ^{<u>00</u>}	Will be refunded when adopted animal returns for spay/neuter	
Euthanize	\$5. ^{<u>00</u>}		
Impound	\$30. ^{<u>00</u>}	1 st offense, then impound fee will increase by an additional \$10.00 every time the animal is impounded for one calendar year.	
	\$40. ⁹⁹ \$50. ⁹⁹ \$60. ⁹⁹	2 nd -offense 3 rd -offense 4 th -offense	
Microchip	\$20. ^{<u>00</u>}		
Medical	Varies	Cost is dependent upon treatment.	
Pet Supplies	Varies	Cost is dependent upon the item (i.e. collars, leashes, cardboard pet carriers, I.D. tags, etc)	
Rabies	\$50.⁰⁰ <mark>\$75.⁰⁰</mark>	Observation	
	\$10. ^{<u>00</u>}	1 st offense Unvaccinated animals, <mark>then rabies fee will</mark> increase by an additional \$5.00 every time the animal is impounded for one calendar year.	
Sterilization	\$25. ^{<u>00</u>}	1 st offense Un-sterilized animals, <mark>then sterilization fee</mark> will increase by an additional \$10.00 every time the animal is impounded for one calendar year.	
Trip	\$10. ^{<u>00</u>}	Per Pick-up	
Vaccination	\$5. ^{<u>00</u>}	Per vaccine and de-wormer	

(Ord. 2014-437, eff. 2014-Mar-18; Ord. 2008-361, 2008-Nov-26; Ord. 2007-345, eff. 2007-Apr-03)

Sec. 16-252. Permits and Licenses.

Kennel <mark>Multiple Animal</mark>	\$50. ⁰⁰ \$25. ⁰⁰	Initially Renewal (if exact same animals)
Dangerous Dog	\$75. ^{<u>00</u> \$35.<u>⁰⁰</u>}	Initially Renewal
Breeder	\$75. ^{<u>00</u>}	Yearly
Intact Animal Late Fee on permits	\$75.⁰⁰ \$25. ⁰⁰	Per Animal (yearly) If more than 30 days late
City License	\$ 10.⁰⁰ \$5. ⁰⁰ \$2. ⁰⁰ \$5. ⁰⁰	Per Animal for Senior Citizens 65 or older Lost Tag Replacement Late Renewal

(Ord. 2014-437, eff. 2014-Mar-18; Ord. 2007-345, eff. 2007-Apr-03)

Secs. 16-253 to 16-259. Reserved.